After the date of transition, any gain or loss on disposal of any foreign operations will exclude translation
differences that arose before the date of transition.

The Group has also changed its basis for the preparation of the financial statements from fund accounting basis
to an enterprise wide basis for comparability to industry practices. Under the fund accounting basis, the Group
presented the Shareholders’ Profit & Loss Statement, Life Assurance Revenue Statement and General Insurance
Revenue Statement separately.  The three Statements will be presented as a single income statement under
enterprise wide basis.  With the adoption of enterprise wide basis, the insurance fund profit will no longer be
determined in accordance with the Insurance Regulations of the respective jurisdictions in which the insurance
subsidiaries operates, but  will align with SFRS(I) instead.

Arising from the adoption of SFRS(I), the impact to Group Profit and Loss Statements and Group Balance Sheet
is as follows:

Group Profit and Loss Statements

in Singapore Dollars (millions)

Group Profit & Loss
Statements As

previously reported
Effect of
SFRS(I)

Group Profit & Loss
Statements Restated

under SFRS(I)
+/(-)

Profit attributable to shareholders
1st Quarter 2017 217.9   (127.1)   90.8   (a)

2nd Quarter 2017 279.5   (47.9)   231.6   (a)

3rd Quarter 2017 235.5   52.0   287.5   (a)

4th Quarter 2017 423.6   3.2   426.8   (a)

Other comprehensive income attributable to shareholders
1st Quarter 2017 74.0   131.9   205.9
2nd Quarter 2017 33.9   46.3   80.2
3rd Quarter 2017 14.3   (52.2)   (37.9)
4th Quarter 2017 (84.7)   (11.0)   (95.7)

Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholders
1st Quarter 2017 291.9   4.8   296.7
2nd Quarter 2017 313.4   (1.6)   311.8
3rd Quarter 2017 249.8   (0.2)   249.6
4th Quarter 2017 338.9   (7.8)   331.1

GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED   page 12 of 16

Group Balance Sheet

Note:

(a) The impact to Profit Attributable to Shareholders on adoption of SFRS(I) was mainly due to the different basis in

determining insurance fund profit.   Previously, insurance fund profit was determined in accordance with the Insurance

Regulations of the respective jurisdictions in which the insurance subsidiaries operates.  Under the Insurance Regulations,

majority of the changes in fair value of assets are recognized in the income statement of the Insurance Funds; while under

the Singapore Financial Reporting Standard, the insurance fund investments are mainly classified as available-for-sale with

[…]

was lower compared with the same period last year (Q4-17: $426.8 million, FY-17: $1,036.7 million). The
decrease in FY-18 and Q4-18 was mainly due to lower non-operating profit from insurance business.

10.2 GROSS PREMIUMS
Q4-18 and FY-18 gross premiums decreased 30% and 3% compared with the same periods last year to
$2,996.2 million and $12,239.2 million (Q4-17: $4,309.7 million, FY-17: $12,558.7 million) due to lower
sales in Singapore.

10.3 INVESTMENT INCOME, NET
Investment income, net increased to $593.5 million and $2,624.3 million for Q4-18 and FY-18 respectively
(Q4-17: $545.6 million, FY-17: $2,225.0 million) mainly due to higher dividend and interest income.

10.4 FEES AND OTHER INCOME
Fees and other income decreased to $19.0 million for Q4-18 (Q4-17: $19.9 million) and increased to $77.5
million for FY-18 (FY-17: $77.1 million). The decrease in Q4-18 was mainly due to lower fee income from
the Group’s asset management arm, Lion Global Investors Limited.

in Singapore Dollars (millions)

31 Dec 2017
as previously

reported
Effect of
SFRS(I)

31 Dec 2017
restated

under SFRS(I)
+/(-)

Share capital 152.7   -   152.7

Reserves

Currency translation reserve (137.0)   149.9   12.9   (b)

Fair value reserve 98.3   267.6   365.9   (c)

Other reserve 0.2   -   0.2

Retained earnings 7,430.3   (433.3)   6,997.0   (b),(c)

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 7,544.5   (15.8)   7,528.7

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 86.1   -   86.1

TOTAL EQUITY 7,630.6   (15.8)   7,614.8

LIABILITIES 76,931.0   (2,198.5)   74,732.5   (d)

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 84,561.6   (2,214.3)   82,347.3

TOTAL ASSETS 84,561.6   (2,214.3)   82,347.3   (d)

Net Asset Value per share (in Singapore Dollars) 15.94   15.91

GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED   page 13 of 16

10.5 GAIN/LOSS ON SALE OF INVESTMENTS AND CHANGES IN FAIR VALUE
Q4-18 and FY-18 gain/loss on sale of investments and changes in fair value decreased 268% and 183%
to a loss of $1,644.7 million and $2,630.8 million respectively compared with the same periods last year
(Q4-17: gain of $980.5 million, FY-17: gain of $3,187.1 million) due to unrealised losses in fair value
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) assets arising from unfavourable market conditions. In Q4-17, there were